




































      ELECTRIC LOAD CALCULATION

Manuf. Champion Modular Inc. Date 7/7/2023

QN # 44593 Inside unit only By DDC

HEAT / COOLING LOADS Watts    Watts (Volt-Amps)

Air Conditioning (100%)* By Bldr By Bldr

Central Electric Space Heating (# of Watts x .65)* 0 0

Less Than 4 Separately Controlled
Electric Space Heating Units (# of Watts x .65) 0 0

Four or More Separately Controlled
Electric Space Heating Units (# of Watts x .40) 0 0

* Use the larger of the Air-Conditioning Load or 0
The diversified demand of the heating load  

OTHER LOADS Watts Ampacity Wire Size

General Lighting 1130 3390 15A 14-2
(sq. ft.) ( x  3)

Small Appliances 3 4500 20A 12-2
(# of circuits) (x 1500)

Laundry 1500 20A 12-2

Furnace By Bldr By Bldr By Bldr

Optional Dryer 5000 30A 10-3

Optional Water Heater 4500 25A 10-2

Optional Range 8000 40A 8-3
(8KW Max. - Tab. 220-19)

Optional Dishwaher 1035 20A 12-2

Optional Garbage Disposal 575 15A 14-2

Opt.

Subtotal: 28500

First 10KW of subtotal at 100% 10,000

Remainder at 40% 7400

Total Calc. Load 17,400

Req'd Service (T.C.L./240) 72.5 AMPS

Installed Service 200 AMPS



      ELECTRIC LOAD CALCULATION

Manuf. Champion Modular Inc. Date 7/7/2023

QN # 44593 Outside unit only By DDC

HEAT / COOLING LOADS Watts    Watts (Volt-Amps)

Air Conditioning (100%)* By Bldr By Bldr

Central Electric Space Heating (# of Watts x .65)* 0 0

Less Than 4 Separately Controlled
Electric Space Heating Units (# of Watts x .65) 0 0

Four or More Separately Controlled
Electric Space Heating Units (# of Watts x .40) 0 0

* Use the larger of the Air-Conditioning Load or 0
The diversified demand of the heating load  

OTHER LOADS Watts Ampacity Wire Size

General Lighting 1535 4605 15A 14-2
(sq. ft.) ( x  3)

Small Appliances 3 4500 20A 12-2
(# of circuits) (x 1500)

Laundry 1500 20A 12-2

Furnace By Bldr By Bldr By Bldr

Optional Dryer 5000 30A 10-3

Optional Water Heater 4500 25A 10-2

Optional Range 8000 40A 8-3
(8KW Max. - Tab. 220-19)

Optional Dishwaher 1035 20A 12-2

Optional Garbage Disposal 575 15A 14-2

Opt.

Subtotal: 29715

First 10KW of subtotal at 100% 10,000

Remainder at 40% 7886

Total Calc. Load 17,886

Req'd Service (T.C.L./240) 74.525 AMPS

Installed Service 200 AMPS



Generated by REScheck-Web Software

Compliance Certificate

Project 44593

Energy Code: 2018 IECC
Location: Flint, Michigan
Construction Type: Multi-family
Project Type: New Construction
Conditioned Floor Area: 4,226 ft2
Glazing Area 12%
Climate Zone: 5  (6979 HDD)
Permit Date:

Construction Site:
309 WEST 5TH AVE.
FLINT, MI 48502

Owner/Agent:
INNOVALAB DEVELOPMENT GROUP,
LLC.
6610 EGYPT RIDGE ROAD NE
ROCKFORD, MI 49341

Designer/Contractor:
CHAMPION MODULAR, INC.
10642 SOUTH SUSQUEHANNA
LIVERPOOL, PA 17045

Permit Number:

Compliance: Passes using UA trade-off

1.9% Better Than Code Maximum UA: 579 Your UA: 568
The % Better or Worse Than Code Index reflects  how close to compliance the house is based on code trade-off rules.
It DOES NOT provide an estimate of energy use or cost relative to a minimum-code home.

Compliance:

Slab-on-grade tradeoffs are no longer considered in the UA or performance compliance path in REScheck. Each slab-on-grade
assembly in the specified climate zone must meet the minimum energy code insulation R-value and depth requirements.

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly
Gross Area

or
Perimeter

Cavity
R-Value

Cont.
R-Value

Prop.
U-Factor

Req.
U-Factor

Prop.
UA

Req.
UA

Ceiling: Flat Ceiling or Scissor Truss 2,113 45.0 0.0 0.027 0.026 57 55

Exterior Walls: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 3,815 21.0 0.0 0.057 0.060 184 193

Doors: Glass Door (over 50% glazing) 220 0.250 0.300 55 66

Windows: Vinyl Frame 372 0.280 0.300 104 111

Perimeter Bands clg/flr: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 412 15.6 0.0 0.076 0.060 31 25

Stair Walls: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 782 13.0 0.0 0.082 0.060 60 44

Door: Solid Door (under 50% glazing) 50 0.140 0.300 7 15

Floor: All-Wood Joist/Truss 2,113 30.0 0.0 0.033 0.033 70 70

Name - Title Signature Date

Compliance Statement:  The proposed building design described here is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other
calculations submitted with the permit application. The proposed building has been designed to meet the 2018 IECC requirements in
REScheck Version : REScheck-Web and to comply with the mandatory requirements listed in the REScheck Inspection Checklist.

Project Title: 44593
Data filename: Page 1 of 9

07/10/23Report date:

Doug Cramer 7/10/23Doug Cramer



Inspection Checklist
Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the REScheck software

REScheck Software Version : REScheck-Web

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the REScheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Energy Code: 2018 IECC

Section
#

& Req.ID
Pre-Inspection/Plan Review Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

103.1,
103.2
[PR1]1

Construction drawings and
documentation demonstrate
energy code compliance for the
building envelope. Thermal
envelope represented on
construction documents.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

103.1,
103.2,
403.7
[PR3]1

Construction drawings and
documentation demonstrate
energy code compliance for
lighting and mechanical systems.
Systems serving multiple
dwelling units must demonstrate
compliance with the IECC
Commercial Provisions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

302.1,
403.7
[PR2]2

Heating and cooling equipment is
sized per ACCA Manual S based
on loads calculated per ACCA
Manual J or other methods
approved by the code official.

Heating:
Btu/hr_____
Cooling:
Btu/hr_____

Heating:
Btu/hr_____
Cooling:
Btu/hr_____

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
Data filename: Page 2 of 9

07/10/23Report date:



Section
#

& Req.ID
Foundation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.2.1
[FO11]2

A protective covering is installed to
protect exposed exterior insulation
and extends a minimum of 6 in. below
grade.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.9
[FO12]2

Snow- and ice-melting system controls
installed.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
Data filename: Page 3 of 9

07/10/23Report date:



Section
#

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1,
402.3.4
[FR1]1

Door U-factor. U-_____ U-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

402.1.1,
402.3.1,
402.3.3,
402.5
[FR2]1

Glazing U-factor (area-weighted
average).

U-_____ U-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.3
[FR4]1

U-factors of fenestration products
are determined in accordance
with the NFRC test procedure or
taken from the default table.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.1.1
[FR23]1

Air barrier and thermal barrier
installed per manufacturer’s
instructions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.3
[FR20]1

Fenestration that is not site built
is listed and labeled as meeting
AAMA /WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440
or has infiltration rates per NFRC
400 that do not exceed code
limits.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.5
[FR16]2

IC-rated recessed lighting fixtures
sealed at housing/interior finish
and labeled to indicate ≤2.0 cfm
leakage at 75 Pa.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.1
[FR12]1

Supply and return ducts in attics
insulated >= R-8 where duct is
>= 3 inches in diameter and >=
R-6 where < 3 inches. Supply and
return ducts in other portions of
the building insulated >= R-6 for
diameter >= 3 inches and R-4.2
for < 3 inches in diameter.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.2
[FR13]1

Ducts, air handlers and filter
boxes are sealed with
joints/seams compliant with
International Mechanical Code or
International Residential Code, as
applicable.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.5
[FR15]3

Building cavities are not used as
ducts or plenums.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.4
[FR17]2

HVAC piping conveying fluids
above 105 ºF or chilled fluids
below 55 ºF are insulated to ≥R-
3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.4.1
[FR24]1

Protection of insulation on HVAC
piping.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.3
[FR18]2

Hot water pipes are insulated to
≥R-3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

403.6
[FR19]2

Automatic or gravity dampers are
installed on all outdoor air
intakes and exhausts.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
Data filename: Page 5 of 9

07/10/23Report date:



Section
#

& Req.ID
Insulation Inspection Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.1
[IN13]2

All installed insulation is labeled
or the installed R-values
provided.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.1.1,
402.2.6
[IN1]1

Floor insulation R-value. R-_____
Wood
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2,
402.2.8
[IN2]1

Floor insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions and
in substantial contact with the
underside of the subfloor, or floor
framing cavity insulation is in
contact with the top side of
sheathing, or continuous
insulation is installed on the
underside of floor framing and
extends from the bottom to the
top of all perimeter floor framing
members.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.1.1,
402.2.5,
402.2.6
[IN3]1

Wall insulation R-value. If this is a
mass wall with at least ½ of the
wall insulation on the wall
exterior, the exterior insulation
requirement applies (FR10).

R-_____
Wood
Mass
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Mass
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2
[IN4]1

Wall insulation is installed per
manufacturer’s instructions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1,
402.2.1,
402.2.2,
402.2.6
[FI1]1

Ceiling insulation R-value. R-_____
Wood
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.1.1,
303.2
[FI2]1

Ceiling insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions.
Blown insulation marked every
300 ft².

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.2.3
[FI22]2

Vented attics with air permeable
insulation include baffle adjacent
to soffit and eave vents that
extends over insulation.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.2.4
[FI3]1

Attic access hatch and door
insulation ≥R-value of the
adjacent assembly.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.1.2
[FI17]1

Blower door test @ 50 Pa. <=5
ach in Climate Zones 1-2, and
<=3 ach in Climate Zones 3-8.

ACH 50 =_____ ACH 50 =_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.3
[FI27]1

Ducts are pressure tested to
determine air leakage with
either: Rough-in test: Total
leakage measured with a
pressure differential of 0.1 inch
w.g. across the system including
the manufacturer’s air handler
enclosure if installed at time of
test. Postconstruction test: Total
leakage measured with a
pressure differential of 0.1 inch
w.g. across the entire system
including the manufacturer’s air
handler enclosure.

_____ cfm/100
ft2

_____ cfm/100
ft2

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.4
[FI4]1

Duct tightness test result of <=4
cfm/100 ft2 across the system or
<=3 cfm/100 ft2 without air
handler @ 25 Pa. For rough-in
tests, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

_____ cfm/100
ft2

_____ cfm/100
ft2

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.2.1
[FI24]1

Air handler leakage designated
by manufacturer at <=2% of
design air flow.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.1.1
[FI9]2

Programmable thermostats
installed for control of primary
heating and cooling systems and
initially set by manufacturer to
code specifications.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.1.2
[FI10]2

Heat pump thermostat installed
on heat pumps.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.1
[FI11]2

Circulating service hot water
systems have automatic or
accessible manual controls.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

403.6.1
[FI25]2

All mechanical ventilation system
fans not part of tested and listed
HVAC equipment meet efficacy
and air flow limits per Table
R403.6.1.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2
[FI26]2

Hot water boilers supplying heat
through one- or two-pipe heating
systems have outdoor setback
control to lower boiler water
temperature based on outdoor
temperature.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.1.1
[FI28]2

Heated water circulation systems
have a circulation pump. The
system return pipe is a dedicated
return pipe or a cold water supply
pipe. Gravity and thermos-
syphon circulation systems are
not present. Controls for
circulating hot water system
pumps start the pump with signal
for hot water demand within the
occupancy. Controls
automatically turn off the pump
when water is in circulation loop
is at set-point temperature and
no demand for hot water exists.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.1.2
[FI29]2

Electric heat trace systems
comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL
515. Controls automatically
adjust the energy input to the
heat tracing to maintain the
desired water temperature in the
piping.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.2
[FI30]2

Demand recirculation water
systems have controls that
manage operation of the pump
and limit the temperature of the
water entering the cold water
piping to <= 104ºF.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.4
[FI31]2

Drain water heat recovery units
tested in accordance with CSA
B55.1. Potable water-side
pressure loss of drain water heat
recovery units < 3 psi for
individual units connected to one
or two showers. Potable water-
side pressure loss of drain water
heat recovery units < 2 psi for
individual units connected to
three or more showers.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

404.1
[FI6]1

90% or more of permanent
fixtures have high efficacy lamps.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

404.1.1
[FI23]3

Fuel gas lighting systems have
no continuous pilot light.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

401.3
[FI7]2

Compliance certificate posted. Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.3
[FI18]3

Manufacturer manuals for
mechanical and water heating
systems have been provided.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: 44593
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2018 IECC Energy
Efficiency Certificate

Insulation Rating R-Value

21.00Above-Grade Wall

0.00Below-Grade Wall

30.00Floor

45.00Ceiling / Roof

_______Ductwork (unconditioned spaces):

Glass & Door Rating SHGCU-Factor

0.28Window

0.25Door

Heating & Cooling Equipment Efficiency

_______Heating System:_________________________

_______Cooling System:_________________________

_______Water Heater:___________________________

Name: Date:
Comments



Job

113625

Truss

SF400101

Truss Type

SLOPING FLAT

Qty

1

Ply

1
CHAMPION HOMES    212

Job Reference (optional)
8.620 e Sep 22 2022 MiTek Industries, Inc.  Wed Jun 21 11:16:22 2023  Page 1 UFP Industries Inc., Grand Rapids, MI 49525, Corey Daubert

ID:7hiTq5ZcHGeHZjqjBv6NyEyM_nr-RY7IScgT_N3StkbK2dE2uI8Y18ADk8CBSrh0LTz458t

B1

W1

T2

W15
W3 W5 W7 W9 W11 W13W2

W4 W6 W8 W10 W12 W14

B2

T1
1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9

17
16 15 14 13 12 11

10

18

19

3x8 

3x5 

3x8 5x5 

3x4 
1x4 

4x10 

3.5x5 

2.5x4 

2.5x4 

2.5x3 

7x12 MT20HS

1x4 

3.5x5 

3x4 

4x5 

3.5x5 

3-11-10 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-11-10
27-3-0

3-11-10 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-10-6 3-11-10

1
-0

-0

1
-6

-1
3

0.25 12

Plate Offsets (X,Y)--  [2:0-4-0,0-1-8], [3:0-2-0,0-1-0], [4:0-1-0,0-1-4], [7:0-1-12,0-1-0], [8:0-1-12,0-1-4], [9:0-2-4,0-1-8], [11:0-1-8,0-1-8], [12:0-1-8,0-1-4], [14:0-2-0,0-1-0], [15:0-1-8,0-1-8], [17:0-3-8,0-1-4]

LOADING (psf)
TCLL
(Ground Snow=40.0)
TCDL
BCLL
BCDL

30.8

10.0
0.0 *

10.0

SPACING-
Plate Grip DOL
Lumber DOL     
Rep Stress Incr
Code

1-4-0
1.15
1.15
YES

IBC2015/TPI2014

CSI.
TC
BC
WB
Matrix-R

0.93
0.66
0.91

DEFL.
Vert(LL)
Vert(CT)
Horz(CT)

in
-1.02
-1.59
0.11

(loc)
13-14
13-14

10

l/defl
>316
>203

n/a

L/d
240
180
n/a

PLATES
MT20
MT20HS

Weight: 98 lb  FT = 0%

GRIP
197/144
148/108

LUMBER-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2 *Except* 

T1: 2x4 SPF 2100F 1.8E
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP 2700F 2.2E
WEBS 2x3 SPF No.2 *Except* 

W1: 2x6 SPF No.2, W15: 2x4 SPF No.2

[P]
BRACING-
TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 1-5-9 oc purlins,  except end verticals.
BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 1 Row at midpt 2-17

REACTIONS. (lb/size) 17=910/0-3-8, 10=910/Mechanical
Max Horz17=15(LC 9)
Max Uplift17=-80(LC 8), 10=-80(LC 12)
Max Grav17=1006(LC 18), 10=1006(LC 18)

FORCES. (lb) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD 1-17=-219/34, 1-18=-771/59, 2-18=-766/60, 2-3=-6111/483, 3-4=-6800/538, 4-5=-6258/495, 5-6=-6255/495, 6-7=-6257/497, 7-8=-4924/392, 8-19=-2736/217, 9-19=-2732/218,

9-10=-930/90
BOT CHORD 16-17=-314/3850, 15-16=-314/3850, 14-15=-492/6108, 13-14=-546/6797, 12-13=-394/4920, 11-12=-218/2734, 10-11=-18/215
WEBS 2-16=-62/42, 3-15=-410/67, 4-14=-93/42, 6-13=-226/53, 7-12=-606/83, 8-11=-837/103, 2-17=-3152/249, 2-15=-182/2305, 3-14=-55/706, 4-13=-559/46, 7-13=-111/1388, 8-12=-184/2288,

9-11=-211/2655

NOTES-
1) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=120mph Vasd=95mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=30ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and

C-C Exterior(2) 0-2-12 to 3-2-12, Interior(1) 3-2-12 to 24-1-4, Exterior(2) 24-1-4 to 27-1-4 zone; end vertical left exposed;C-C for members and forces &
MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

2) TCLL: ASCE 7-10; Pg=40.0 psf (ground snow); Ps=30.8 psf (roof snow); Category II; Exp B; Partially Exp.; Ct=1.10
3) Roof design snow load has been reduced to account for slope. 
4) Unbalanced snow loads have been considered for this design. 
5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
6) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated. 
7) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the

bottom chord and any other members.
9) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 80 lb uplift at joint 17 and 80 lb uplift at joint 10.
10) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2015 International Building Code section 2306.1 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.



Job

113625

Truss

SF400201

Truss Type

SLOPING FLAT

Qty

1

Ply

1
CHAMPION HOMES    212

Job Reference (optional)
8.620 e Sep 22 2022 MiTek Industries, Inc.  Wed Jun 21 11:16:05 2023  Page 1 of 1UFP Industries Inc., Grand Rapids, MI 49525, Corey Daubert

ID:7hiTq5ZcHGeHZjqjBv6NyEyM_nr-RHbtuoTp_9wsK7o3YYR3iixnvHKEFUshYi4cGyz4598

B1

W1

T2

W8
W3 W5 W6W2

W4 W4
W7

B2

T1
1

2 3 4
5 6

12
11

10
9 8

7

13

14

4x5 3x8 MT20HS

4x5 

3x5 3.5x5 

3.5x5 
2.5x4 

4x5 

1x4 

3.5x5 

2.5x4 

3.5x5 

5-8-2 5-6-14 5-6-14 5-8-2
22-6-0

5-8-2 5-6-14 5-6-14 5-8-2

1
-6

-1
4

2
-0

-8

0.25 12

Plate Offsets (X,Y)--  [1:0-0-4,0-1-8], [2:0-1-12,0-1-12], [3:0-1-0,0-1-0], [5:0-1-12,0-1-4], [6:0-1-9,0-1-12], [7:0-2-4,0-1-12], [8:0-1-8,0-1-0], [11:0-2-0,0-1-0], [12:0-2-0,0-2-0]

LOADING (psf)
TCLL
(Ground Snow=40.0)
TCDL
BCLL
BCDL

30.8

10.0
0.0 *

10.0

SPACING-
Plate Grip DOL
Lumber DOL     
Rep Stress Incr
Code

1-4-0
1.15
1.15
YES

IBC2015/TPI2014

CSI.
TC
BC
WB
Matrix-R

0.45
0.85
0.79

DEFL.
Vert(LL)
Vert(CT)
Horz(CT)

in
-0.33
-0.52
0.10

(loc)
9-11
9-11

7

l/defl
>807
>513

n/a

L/d
240
180
n/a

PLATES
MT20
MT20HS

Weight: 75 lb  FT = 0%

GRIP
197/144
148/108

LUMBER-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
BOT CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
WEBS 2x3 SPF No.2 *Except* 

W1,W8: 2x4 SPF No.2

[P]
BRACING-
TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-2-11 oc purlins,  except end

verticals.
BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 1 Row at midpt 2-12, 5-7

REACTIONS. (lb/size) 12=752/0-3-8, 7=752/0-3-8
Max Horz12=30(LC 11)
Max Uplift12=-66(LC 8), 7=-66(LC 12)
Max Grav12=822(LC 18), 7=822(LC 18)

FORCES. (lb) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD 1-12=-192/39, 1-13=-254/21, 2-13=-250/22, 2-3=-2489/204, 3-4=-2166/180, 4-5=-2162/181, 5-14=-153/25, 6-14=-149/25, 6-7=-173/37
BOT CHORD 11-12=-191/2485, 10-11=-240/3094, 9-10=-240/3094, 8-9=-240/3095, 7-8=-165/2162
WEBS 2-11=0/223, 3-9=0/152, 5-8=0/306, 2-12=-2305/186, 3-11=-632/51, 3-8=-967/78, 5-7=-2098/169

NOTES-
1) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=120mph Vasd=95mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=30ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) 0-1-12 to 3-1-12, Interior(1)

3-1-12 to 19-4-4, Exterior(2) 19-4-4 to 22-4-4 zone; end vertical right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60
2) TCLL: ASCE 7-10; Pg=40.0 psf (ground snow); Ps=30.8 psf (roof snow); Category II; Exp B; Partially Exp.; Ct=1.10
3) Roof design snow load has been reduced to account for slope. 
4) Unbalanced snow loads have been considered for this design. 
5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
6) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated. 
7) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the

bottom chord and any other members.
9) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 66 lb uplift at joint 12 and 66 lb uplift at joint 7.
10) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2015 International Building Code section 2306.1 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.
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Plate Offsets (X,Y)--  [2:0-1-12,0-1-8], [3:0-2-8,0-1-4], [5:0-1-12,0-1-8], [6:0-0-8,0-1-8], [8:0-2-0,0-1-0], [11:0-1-0,0-1-4], [12:0-2-0,0-1-12]

LOADING (psf)
TCLL
(Ground Snow=40.0)
TCDL
BCLL
BCDL

30.8

10.0
0.0 *

10.0

SPACING-
Plate Grip DOL
Lumber DOL     
Rep Stress Incr
Code

1-4-0
1.15
1.15
YES

IBC2015/TPI2014

CSI.
TC
BC
WB
Matrix-R

0.33
0.71
0.56

DEFL.
Vert(LL)
Vert(CT)
Horz(CT)

in
-0.23
-0.36
0.07

(loc)
9

9-11
7

l/defl
>999
>664

n/a

L/d
240
180
n/a

PLATES
MT20

Weight: 69 lb  FT = 0%

GRIP
197/144

LUMBER-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
BOT CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
WEBS 2x3 SPF No.2 *Except* 

W1,W8: 2x4 SPF No.2

[P]
BRACING-
TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-8-13 oc purlins,  except end

verticals.
BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 1 Row at midpt 2-12, 5-7

REACTIONS. (lb/size) 12=684/0-3-8, 7=684/0-3-8
Max Horz12=29(LC 11)
Max Uplift12=-60(LC 8), 7=-60(LC 12)
Max Grav12=745(LC 18), 7=745(LC 18)

FORCES. (lb) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD 1-12=-173/35, 1-13=-209/18, 2-13=-205/18, 2-3=-2065/171, 3-4=-1817/153, 4-5=-1812/153, 5-14=-130/23, 6-14=-127/24, 6-7=-157/34
BOT CHORD 11-12=-158/2061, 10-11=-200/2583, 9-10=-200/2583, 8-9=-200/2584, 7-8=-138/1813
WEBS 2-11=0/205, 3-9=0/138, 5-8=0/274, 2-12=-1925/156, 3-11=-544/45, 3-8=-803/65, 5-7=-1769/143

NOTES-
1) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=120mph Vasd=95mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=30ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) 0-1-12 to 3-1-12, Interior(1)

3-1-12 to 17-4-4, Exterior(2) 17-4-4 to 20-4-4 zone; end vertical right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60
2) TCLL: ASCE 7-10; Pg=40.0 psf (ground snow); Ps=30.8 psf (roof snow); Category II; Exp B; Partially Exp.; Ct=1.10
3) Roof design snow load has been reduced to account for slope. 
4) Unbalanced snow loads have been considered for this design. 
5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
6) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
7) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the

bottom chord and any other members.
8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 60 lb uplift at joint 12 and 60 lb uplift at joint 7.
9) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2015 International Building Code section 2306.1 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.
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Plate Offsets (X,Y)--  [1:0-2-1,0-0-4], [2:0-2-8,0-1-4], [4:0-1-12,0-1-8], [6:0-1-8,0-1-8]

LOADING (psf)
TCLL
(Ground Snow=40.0)
TCDL
BCLL
BCDL

30.8

10.0
0.0 *

10.0

SPACING-
Plate Grip DOL
Lumber DOL     
Rep Stress Incr
Code

1-4-0
1.15
1.15
YES

IBC2015/TPI2014

CSI.
TC
BC
WB
Matrix-R

0.18
0.23
0.29

DEFL.
Vert(LL)
Vert(CT)
Horz(CT)

in
-0.02
-0.03
0.01

(loc)
5
5
4

l/defl
>999
>999

n/a

L/d
240
180
n/a

PLATES
MT20

Weight: 32 lb  FT = 0%

GRIP
197/144

LUMBER-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
BOT CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2
WEBS 2x3 SPF No.2 *Except* 

W1,W4: 2x4 SPF No.2

[P]
BRACING-
TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins,  except end verticals.
BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

REACTIONS. (lb/size) 6=312/0-3-8, 4=312/0-3-8
Max Horz6=24(LC 11)
Max Uplift6=-28(LC 8), 4=-27(LC 12)
Max Grav6=327(LC 18), 4=327(LC 18)

FORCES. (lb) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD 1-6=-139/45, 1-7=-122/18, 2-7=-118/19, 2-8=-104/28, 3-8=-101/29, 3-4=-134/44
BOT CHORD 5-6=-47/597, 4-5=-47/597
WEBS 2-5=0/116, 2-6=-499/59, 2-4=-518/51

NOTES-
1) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=120mph Vasd=95mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=30ft; Cat. II; Exp B; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) 0-1-12 to 3-1-12, Interior(1)

3-1-12 to 6-4-4, Exterior(2) 6-4-4 to 9-4-4 zone; end vertical right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60
2) TCLL: ASCE 7-10; Pg=40.0 psf (ground snow); Ps=30.8 psf (roof snow); Category II; Exp B; Partially Exp.; Ct=1.10
3) Roof design snow load has been reduced to account for slope. 
4) Unbalanced snow loads have been considered for this design. 
5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
6) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.
7) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the

bottom chord and any other members.
8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 28 lb uplift at joint 6 and 27 lb uplift at joint 4.
9) This truss is designed in accordance with the 2015 International Building Code section 2306.1 and referenced standard ANSI/TPI 1.
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